

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 08-1195

**IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC.
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

January 30, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties are as stated in the Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review are:

1. *Alliance Pipeline L.P.*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2007); and
2. *Alliance Pipeline L.P.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2008).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	5
A. Alliance’s Certificate Proceeding.....	5
B. The Orders On Review.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	13
A. The Transportation Agreement Between Alliance and Iberdrola’s Predecessor Does Not Provide For Commission Review Of Annual Cost Adjustments To The Negotiated Rate.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Iberdrola’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Not Persuasive.....	17
(1) Iberdrola’s Argument That No Rational Party Would Choose The Negotiated Rate.....	17
(2) Iberdrola’s Argument That The Commission Misconstrued Its Prior Orders Requiring Removal Of The Rate Formula From The Tariff.....	20
(3) Iberdrola’s Argument That Prior FERC Orders Acknowledge The Rate Approval Requirement.....	21
(4) Iberdrola’s Argument That Remand, At A Minimum, Is Required.....	22
III. ALLIANCE’S TARIFF AND FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS CASE AND, IN ANY EVENT, ARE LAWFUL.....	23
A. Iberdrola’s Arguments Challenging The Lawfulness Of The Firm Transportation Agreement Constitute An Impermissible Collateral Attack On The Commission’s Earlier Certification Orders.....	23
B. The Rate Principles In The Firm Transportation Agreements Are Lawful.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Level Of Specificity In The Rate Principles Is Sufficient.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 n. 7 (1981).....	24
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12, 22
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. 2000).....	3
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	18, 25
<i>Old Dominion Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>*Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC,</i> 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Platte River Whopping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC,</i> 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC,</i> 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir 2005).....	24
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC,</i> 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. 1999).....	11
<i>Southwestern Electric Coop., Inc. v. FERC,</i> 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. 2003).....	12
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corp. v. FERC,</i> 922 F.2d 865 (D.C. 1991).....	20
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC,</i> 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.,</i> 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	4
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>*Alliance Pipeline L.P.,</i> 80 FERC ¶ 61,149 (1997).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 20
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P.,</i> 84 FERC ¶ 61,239 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2007).....	3, 9, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P.</i> ,	
122 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2008).....	3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>*Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines, Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services</i> ,	
74 FERC ¶ 61,076 (Negotiated Rate Policy Statement), order on clarification, 74 FERC ¶61,194, order on reh’g, 75 FERC ¶ 61,024 (1996).....	4, 5, 16, 27
<i>City of Glendale, California v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> ,	
113 FERC ¶ 61,285 (2005).....	19
<i>Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> ,	
78 FERC ¶ 61,263 (1997).....	17
<i>Modification of Negotiated Rate Policy</i> ,	
104 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2003).....	5
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co.</i> ,	
75 FERC ¶ 61,322 (1996).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Power and Light Co.</i> ,	
65 FERC ¶ 61,039 (1993).....	28
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> ,	
42 FERC ¶ 61,149.....	28
<i>Southern Co. Services</i> ,	
112 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2005).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	3
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717(c)(a).....	3
Section 4(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(b).....	4, 17
Section 4(d), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(d).....	4
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	4
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	3
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	21, 23
